

To report a claim, call:

ADRIAN FLUX

0344 381 4420

FLUXDIRECT 

0344 381 4461

 **sterling**

0344 381 9350



Chartwell Insurance

0344 381 4463



0344 381 4462

Lines are open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, all year round

UK call centre

Important

You must report all claims, whether or not they are your fault and whether you plan to make a claim or not.

You should call to report your claim as soon as possible and within 12 hours of the incident occurring.

Legal cover

Your policy includes free legal cover up to £100,000 and access to a legal advice helpline.

If you've had an accident that was not your fault, your legal cover could help you with;

- repairs for your vehicle
- arranging a hire car
- compensation for injury
and
- recovery of other losses, such as loss of earnings

Our claims handlers will discuss your legal cover with you. You can also find more information in the legal cover policy booklet, which is available on our website or through the link provided in your insurance documents.

Car Insurance

Policy document



Contents

Information relevant to the entire policy	3
Your cancellation rights	3
Settling claims	3
Part A Private car insurance	4
Conditions which apply to this policy	7
Exclusions which apply to this policy	9
Making a claim	9
Our complaints procedure	9
Endorsements	10

What cover is applicable to my Policy?

Please refer to your Schedule for details of any amendments to the standard product offerings shown below

Part A	Cover		
	Comprehensive	Third party, fire and theft	Third party only
Section 1 – Liability to others	✓	✓	✓
Section 2 – Driving other cars	✓	✓	✓
Section 3 – Emergency treatment fees	✓	✓	✓
Section 4 – Fire and theft cover	✓	✓	X
Section 5 – Accidental damage	✓	X	X
Section 6 – New car replacement	✓	X	X
Section 7 – Repairs	✓	✓	X
Section 8 – Owners interest	✓	✓	X
Section 9 – Personal belongings	✓	X	X
Section 10 – Personal accident	✓	X	X
Section 11 – Medical expenses	✓	X	X
Section 12 – Luggage trailer	✓	X	X
Section 13 – Windscreen cover	✓	X	X
Section 14 – Using your car abroad	✓	✓	✓
Section 15 – Loss of road fund licence	✓	X	X
Section 16 – Car sharing	✓	✓	✓
Section 17 – Courtesy car cover	✓	X	X
Section 18 – Emergency overnight travel expenses	✓	X	X

Your car insurance policy

Information relevant to the entire policy

Your Policy is an agreement between you (the person shown in your schedule as the person insured) and us (Zurich Insurance plc) but is only valid if you pay the premiums.

Your most recent Statement of Facts (or Proposal) sets out the information we were given when we agreed to provide you with the cover and the terms of the Policy.

Your Policy provides cover for the drivers, the insured car, and for the sections and period of insurance shown in your Schedule. You must read your Policy, Schedule, Statement of Facts (or Proposal), Certificate of Motor Insurance and any Cover Note or Endorsements as one single contract. Please read all documents to make sure the cover provided meets your needs. If this is not the case, please contact your insurance advisor as soon as possible.

You must tell us immediately if any of your information is incorrect or changes. If we have wrong information this may result in an increased premium and/or claims not being paid in full, or your insurance may not be valid and claims will not be paid.

You should keep a record (including copies of letters) of all information supplied to us in connection with this insurance.

Wherever we refer to the United Kingdom in this Policy, we mean England, Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands.

Wherever we refer to spouse in this Policy, we mean your husband, wife or partner you live with as if you are married (including partners of the same sex).

Your Policy is governed by the law that applies to where you reside in the United Kingdom, Channel Islands or Isle of Man. If there is any disagreement about which law applies, English law will apply, in which case you agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in England and Wales. Unless agreed otherwise, we will communicate to you in English.

Your Policy provides cover in the United Kingdom for the people and car shown in the Certificate of Motor Insurance for the period shown. For details of using your car abroad, see Section 14.

Please refer to 'What cover is applicable to my Policy?' on page 2 for details on which covers apply. Where your cover differs from the standard product offering this will be shown in your Schedule.

The conditions and exclusions that apply to all sections of your Policy are shown on pages 7,8 and 9. Please make sure you read these as well as the cover shown in each section.

Your cancellation rights

If you decide that you do not want to accept the Policy (or any future renewal of the Policy by us), please tell your insurance advisor of your decision, in writing or by phone within 14 days of receiving the Policy (or for renewals within 14 days of your Policy renewal date). We will charge you on a pro rata basis for the time we have been on cover subject to a minimum premium of £20 (plus Insurance Premium Tax). The balance of the premium will be returned to you but there will be no refund where you are cancelling the Policy following a claim where the vehicle is a total loss and is not being replaced.

Please see Condition 5 for full details of all cancellation conditions and charges.

Settling claims

For claims under Sections 4 and 5 of Part A of the Policy, we will at our option either repair your car or make a cash settlement, which will not be more than your car's market value at the time of the loss or damage.

Unless doing so would invalidate a car manufacturer's warranty, when we repair your car we may use parts or accessories which are not made or supplied by your car's manufacturer. They will be of a similar quality to the parts and accessories which are being replaced.

Vehicle damaged beyond economical repair ('total loss') or stolen and not recovered

If we decide that your vehicle has been damaged beyond economical repair ('total loss') or it has been stolen and not recovered we may settle your claim by making a cash settlement based upon the market value of your car in the United Kingdom at the time of the loss or damage.

Before we make payment you must send us the vehicle keys and documentation (including the vehicle registration document and, if applicable, the Department for Transport test certificate).

Continuation of Policy Cover

You will have 42 days from the date we make payment to you to:

- advise us the details of a replacement vehicle; or
- if we have agreed that you can retain the vehicle, provide us with a satisfaction note, schedule of works and engineer's report confirming that all necessary repairs have been carried out to a satisfactory standard.

Policy cover will be cancelled after 42 days with no refund of premium if we have not received details of a replacement car or confirmation of the completion of the necessary repairs to the existing car.

Part A Private Car Insurance

Section 1 Liability to others

We will cover your legal liability to compensate other people if someone dies or is injured, or property is damaged, as a result of using your car and any trailer or broken-down vehicle being towed by it.

We will provide this cover for:

- you and the drivers named on your Certificate of Motor Insurance;
- passengers in your car;
- your employer or business partner, or your spouse's employer or business partner; and
- the legal representatives of the people named above if they have died.

Following an event which may lead to a claim, we will provide legal representation for people covered under this Policy:

- at any coroner's inquest, court of summary jurisdiction, or similar court; and
- to defend a charge of manslaughter, causing death by dangerous driving, causing death by careless or inconsiderate driving, or causing serious injury by dangerous driving.

What you are not insured for:

- Damage to your car or any trailer or vehicle that is being towed by it.
- Damage to property (including any motor car) owned by or in the custody or control of the person claiming cover under this section.
- Any amount over £20 million for damage to property and £5 million for legal costs and expenses as a result of any claim or series of claims caused by one event.
- Death, injury or damage to property resulting from terrorism, except as necessary to meet the requirements of the Road Traffic Acts.

Section 2 Driving other cars

The cover provided by Section 1 of this Policy will apply while you are driving in the United Kingdom or Republic of Ireland any motor car which is not owned by you or hired to you under a hire purchase agreement provided:

- you have the owner's permission to do so;
- this cover is shown as being included on your current Certificate of Motor insurance; and
- there is a separate current valid insurance Policy in force for the car which meets Road Traffic Act requirements.

Section 3 Emergency treatment fees

We will pay emergency treatment costs as necessary under the Road Traffic Acts.

Section 4 Fire and theft cover

We will cover your car, including its spare parts or accessories (fixed parts or products designed to be fitted to your car that are part of the manufacturer's original specification or that you have declared to us and have been accepted by us) while on or in your car or in your private garage, against loss or damage by fire, theft or attempted theft.

Cover for:

- entertainment, communication, navigation and other electronic equipment permanently fitted to your car; or
- if not permanently fitted can only function when connected to a car's electrical system.

Cover is limited to £500 for any one claim unless the equipment is fitted as part of the manufacturer's original specification for your car.

What you are not insured for:

- The first £100 of each claim. This does not apply if your car is in your garage while the loss or damage occurs.
- Theft of entertainment, communication, navigation and other electronic equipment that;
 - is not permanently fitted to your car unless it is kept in your home, private garage or the glove box or luggage compartment of your locked car when not being used;
 - can be used independently of your car.
- Loss or damage by theft or attempted theft while;
 - the ignition keys or any other removable car entry or ignition device are in or on your car; or
 - your car is unoccupied and not properly locked and secured; or
 - your car is unoccupied and left with the engine running.
- Loss of use of your car.
- Loss or damage resulting from deception.
- Loss of value or wear and tear.
- Mechanical or electrical failure.
- A reduction in the car's market value following repair.
- More than the maker's last list price in the United Kingdom of any spare part.

Section 5 Accidental damage cover

We will cover your car, including its spare parts or accessories (fixed parts or products designed to be fitted to your car that are part of the manufacturer's original specification or that you have declared to us and have been accepted by us) while on or in your car or in your private garage, against loss or damage.

Cover for:

- entertainment, communication, navigation and other electronic equipment permanently fitted to your car; or
- if not permanently fitted can only function when connected to a car's electrical system.

Cover is limited to £500 for any one claim unless the equipment is fitted as part of the manufacturer's original specification for your car.

We will also pay up to £500 to replace car locks if you lose your car keys or lock transmitter, or they are stolen.

What you are not insured for:

- The first amount of each claim shown in the Schedule. Also, a further amount (shown below) of each claim under this Section when the vehicle is being driven by a person:
 - –aged 16 to 20 £350
 - –aged 21 to 24 £250
 - –aged 25 or over and either holds a provisional licence or has held a full licence for less than one year £150
 - Entertainment, communication, navigation and other electronic equipment that can be used independently of your car.
 - Loss of use of the insured car
 - Loss or damage resulting from deception.
 - Loss of value or wear and tear.
 - Mechanical, electrical, electronic, computer or computer software breakdowns, failures, faults or breakage.
 - A reduction in the car's market value following repair.
 - More than the maker's last list price in the United Kingdom of any spare part.
 - Damage to tyres caused by braking, puncture cuts or bursts.
- Note: We will not make deductions while your car is being driven by:
- A member of the motor trade while it is being serviced or repaired;
 - Hotel or restaurant staff for the purposes of parking; or
 - A chauffeur provided under Parts E or F of this Policy.

Nor will we make deductions if the claim is for the cost of replacement locks only.

Section 6 New car replacement

Following a valid claim under Section 4 or 5 of the Policy we will, as long as everybody involved agrees, replace your car with a new one of the same make, model and specification provided your car is in current production and available in the United Kingdom, if:

- you or your spouse bought it as new in the United Kingdom and are:
 - the first registered keeper; or
 - you or your spouse are the second registered keeper and your car has previously been pre registered in the name of the manufacturer or motor dealer and the mileage was less than 250 miles when you bought it. This cover does not extend to cars sold as ex demonstrators or nearly new.
- it costs more than 60% of the manufacturer's retail price, including VAT, to repair it; and
- it is less than one year old from the date of its first registration as new at the time of the loss.

If we cannot replace your car with one of the same make, model and specification we will pay what you paid for your car, or the most recent new list price in the United Kingdom (whichever is less).

Section 7 Repairs

Following a valid claim under Section 4 or 5 of the Policy, we will pay the reasonable cost of taking your car to the nearest competent repairer and returning it to you when the repairs are complete.

Section 8 Owner's interest

We will make all claims payments under Section 4 or 5 of the Policy to the legal owner if your car is under any contract or hire purchase agreement.

Section 9 Personal belongings

We will pay up to £250 for personal belongings that are stolen from or accidentally damaged in your car. We will also pay up to £200 for loss of, or damage to a wheelchair, child's pushchair, buggy or carrycot in your car.

Following an accident or damage caused to your car by fire or theft we will pay up to £150 for the cost of replacing a child's car seat fitted in your car with a new one of the same or similar model and standard.

What you are not insured for:

- Any items stolen, unless they are hidden in a glove box or luggage compartment and the car is locked when it is unattended.
- Money (including credit, cash, debit and cheque cards), tickets, vouchers, documents and securities
- Tools, samples or equipment carried in connection with any trade or business.

Section 10 Personal accident

If you (or a member of your family who permanently lives with you) are involved in an accident while travelling by car, we will pay £10,000 (the maximum payment for any person under all Zurich Policies) for death or permanent total loss of:

- sight in an eye; or
- the use of an arm or leg.

Section 11 Medical expenses

Following an accident involving your car, we will pay:

- medical expenses of up to £200 for each person;
- vet fees of up to £200 for each domestic pet (for a maximum of two pets);

if they are injured while travelling in your car.

We will also pay you £30 a day for up to 30 days if you have to stay in hospital.

Section 12 Luggage trailer

We will pay up to £250 under Sections 4 and 5 for loss of, or damage to a luggage trailer, whether or not it is attached to your car at the time of the accident or loss.

Section 13 Windscreen cover

If the glass in the windscreen, windows or sunroof is damaged, we will pay for its replacement or repair including the repair of any resulting scratching of the surrounding bodywork. As long as there is no claim under any other section of this Policy, any payment for glass replacement will not affect your no claims discount.

What you are not insured for:

- The first £60 of each claim if you use our approved repairer to arrange the glass replacement, or if the damage occurs and you need to replace the glass while you are using your car abroad.
- If you do not use our approved repairer when this is available:
 - you will have to pay the first £100 of each claim.
 - the maximum we will pay for any claim after the above £100 deduction is £150.

You will not have to pay anything if the glass is repaired and not replaced.

Section 14 Using your car abroad

Your car is covered if you use it in European Union countries, as well as Iceland, Norway and Switzerland, as long as your visit is not for more than 60 days.

Following a valid claim, we will also cover the cost of any foreign customs duty you must pay, if loss or damage to your car, prevents its return to the United Kingdom.

If after 60 days your vehicle does not return to the United Kingdom (unless we have agreed to extend cover in writing), cover will be limited to the minimum legal requirement to use your car in that country. The minimum requirements of United Kingdom law will apply if these are higher than those of the country in which you are using your car.

What you are not insured for:

- Using your car in any country that is not listed above unless you have given us the details beforehand of the proposed trip and we have confirmed cover in writing.

Section 15 Loss of road fund licence

If your car is declared a total loss following a valid claim, we will pay for any road tax that is still left that you are not able to recover from the licensing authorities.

Section 16 Car-sharing

If you are paid as part of a car-sharing arrangement for social or other similar purposes, we will not consider this as 'carriage for hire and reward' as long as:

- the vehicle is not built or adapted to carry more than eight passengers; and
- you do not profit from the contributions you receive for the journey.

We will also cover you to carry out voluntary driving, that is, the use of the insured vehicle in connection with, or for the benefit of, charities, voluntary organisations, clubs or societies, where payment does not exceed the current HM Revenue and Customs mileage rates. This does not cover use for hire or reward or vehicles owned by, hired to or lent to the voluntary organisation.

Section 17 Courtesy car cover

We will provide Policy cover in the United Kingdom for:

- a car we give you temporarily after an accident; or
- a car your motor trader gives you, up to 1300cc, while your car is in a garage for service or repair.

A courtesy car will be provided to you while damage to your own vehicle is being repaired by one of our approved repairers following an accident or theft. Courtesy cars are Group A vehicles (e.g. small hatchback) generally with a manual gearbox and are available only in the UK.

If your car is subsequently deemed to be a total loss by a Zurich motor engineer, you may retain the courtesy car for 4 days. Hire beyond this period is available at a preferential daily rate.

Section 18 Emergency overnight or travel expenses

We will pay you (and any person travelling in your car) up to £40 for any necessary overnight accommodation or to travel home if your car is stolen or damaged as a result of an accident covered by this Policy.

Other information

For each claim free year we will give you a discount until you reach the maximum level.

If you do make a claim, the number of claim free years on which the discount is based will be as in the following table:

Claim-free years	Next renewal no-claims discount		
	First claim	Second claim	Third or more
1	Nil	Nil	Nil
2	Nil	Nil	Nil
3	1 year	Nil	Nil
4	2 years	Nil	Nil
5 or more	3 years	1 year	Nil

Uninsured drivers

If you make a claim following an accident and the driver of the other car is not insured you will not lose your no claims discount or have to pay any excess provided:

- we establish that the accident is not your fault;
- you give us the other vehicle's make, model and registration number; and
- the name and address of the person driving the other vehicle.

You may have to pay your excess when you first claim and may also temporarily lose your no claims discount. If subsequently we are satisfied that the accident was not your fault, we will repay your excess, reinstate your no claims discount and refund any premium which may be due to you.

Conditions which apply to this Policy

1. You must do all you reasonably can to prevent loss or damage to your car and maintain it in a roadworthy condition.
2. Everyone covered by this Policy must follow the Policy terms and conditions. All drivers must have a valid driving licence and follow the conditions of their licence.
3. If, by law, we must make a payment that is not covered by the Policy, we have the right to recover this payment from you or the person who is liable.
4. You must tell us about any insurance related incidents (such as accidents, thefts or legal proceedings) in connection with this Policy as soon as possible whether or not they give rise to a claim. You must give us all the information and help we may need. This will include details of any charges brought by the police against you or the person driving your car arising from an accident for which a claim is being made under this Policy. You must send any court documents to us immediately they are received. We will decide how to settle or defend a claim, and may carry out proceedings in the name of any person covered by the Policy, including proceedings for recovering any claim payments.

5. We may cancel your Policy where there is a valid reason for doing so by giving you seven days notice in writing to your last known address and we will refund any premium which may be due to you in accordance with the terms of this condition. Valid reasons may include but are not limited to:
 - If you advise us of a change of risk under your Policy which we are unable to insure;
 - Where you fail to respond to requests from us for further information or documentation;
 - Where you have given incorrect information and fail to provide clarification when requested;
 - The use of threatening or abusive behaviour or language, or intimidation or bullying of our staff or suppliers, by you or any person acting on your behalf.

You have the right to cancel your Policy at any time by contacting your insurance advisor.

If the Policy is cancelled, either by you or us, within 14 days of you receiving it (or for renewals, within 14 days of your Policy renewal date) we will charge you on a pro rata basis for the time we have been on cover subject to a minimum premium of £20 (plus Insurance Premium Tax). The balance of the premium will be returned to you but there will be no refund following a claim where your car is a total loss and not being replaced.

If the Policy is cancelled, either by you or us, after 14 days of you receiving it (or for renewals, after 14 days of your Policy renewal date), we will charge you on a pro rata basis for the time we have been on cover.

We will deduct an administration charge of £50 (including Insurance Premium Tax) from any refund if the Policy is cancelled within the first year. We will not refund any premium if we have paid a claim or one is outstanding when the Policy is cancelled.

Where either you or we cancel your Policy and you pay under a credit agreement with us, you authorise us on your behalf to cancel your credit agreement. If you are paying by credit agreement and you have made a claim you must still pay the balance of the full annual premium under your credit agreement with us. If you do not do this we may take the balance of any outstanding premium from any claim payment we are making to you.

If you fail to pay your premium we may cancel the policy and refuse your claim or take the balance of any outstanding premium due to us from any claim payment we make to you. This may mean that we fulfil our obligations to any claims against your Policy by a third party but seek full recovery of any payment made under your Policy directly from you. This may include the instruction of solicitors or other recovery agents.

6 Your duty to check information and tell us of any changes

It is important you check your most recent Statement of Facts (or Proposal) as this sets out the information we were given when we agreed to provide you with the cover and the terms of your Policy.

Although we may undertake checks to verify your information, you must take reasonable care to ensure all information provided by you or on your behalf is accurate and complete.

You must tell us immediately if any of your information is incorrect or changes. If we have wrong information this may result in an increased premium and/or claims not being paid in full, or your insurance may not be valid and claims will not be paid. If in doubt about any information please contact us as soon as possible.

Changes to information we need to be informed of include, but are not limited to, these situations and apply equally to all drivers covered under the Policy:

- accidents (fault or non-fault) whether or not resulting in a claim;
- thefts (of or from your car);
- driving disqualifications;
- convictions or pending prosecutions for any motoring or criminal offence;
- change of your address or where your car is parked overnight;
- any health matters affecting ability to drive;
- make and model of your car;
- full or part time occupation;
- use of your car;
- modifications to your car (both cosmetic and/or performance enhancing);
- drivers of your car;
- annual mileage;
- type of licence and date test passed.

If you change the insured car, the drivers or how you use the insured car, we may not be liable until we have issued a new Schedule and either a Cover Note or Certificate of Motor Insurance. If you make any changes to your insured car your insurance will not be valid until we have agreed to accept them.

Any changes, if accepted by us, will apply from the date indicated on your updated Schedule. In this case we will be entitled to vary the premium and terms for the rest of the period of insurance.

If the changes are unacceptable to us and we are no longer able to provide you with cover, we or you can cancel your Policy, as set out under Condition 5.

If you have given us inaccurate information this can affect your Policy in one or more of the following ways:

- 1) If we would not have provided you with any cover we will have the option to:
 - a. void the Policy, which means we will treat it as if it had never existed and repay the premium paid; and
 - b. seek to recover any money from you for any claims we have already paid, including the amount of any costs or expenses we have incurred.
- 2) If we would have applied different terms to your cover, we will have the option to treat your Policy as if those different terms apply.
- 3) If we would have charged you a higher premium for providing your cover, we will have the option to charge you the appropriate additional premium to be paid in full.

7 Fraud

If you or anyone acting on your behalf have intentionally concealed or misrepresented any information or circumstance that you had a responsibility to tell us about, or engaged in any fraudulent conduct, or made any false statement relating to this insurance, we will:

- void the Policy in the event of any fraud which occurred during the application process, which means we will treat the Policy as if it had never existed; or
- terminate the Policy with effect from the date of any fraud which occurred during the period of insurance;

and in either case, we will:

- not return to you any premium paid;
- not pay any fraudulent claim or a claim which relates to a loss suffered after any fraud;
- seek to recover any money from you for any claim we have already paid which is later established as invalid, including the amount of any costs or expenses we have incurred;
- inform the police, other financial services organisations and anti-fraud databases, as set out under the Important Notes section headed 'Fraud prevention and detection' in your Statement of Facts (or Proposal).

8 We will not make any payment if there is cover under any other Policy.

9 You must report any theft, attempted theft or malicious damage to the police immediately.

Exclusions which apply to this Policy

We will not pay for any claims arising from the following:

- 1 Your car being driven or used by any person or for a purpose that is not covered by your Certificate of Motor Insurance.
- 2 War, invasion or civil war, except as necessary to meet the requirements of the Road Traffic Acts.
- 3 Riot or civil commotion outside Great Britain.
- 4 Pressure waves caused by aircraft travelling at the speed of sound, or faster.
- 5 Ionising radiation, radioactivity, nuclear fuel, nuclear waste or nuclear equipment.
- 6 Using a car in any area used by aircraft or for servicing aircraft.
- 7 A contract that says you are liable for something which you would not otherwise have been liable for.
- 8 Pollution or contamination unless it is directly caused by a sudden identifiable, unintended and unexpected incident and it occurs entirely at a specific time and place during the period of insurance.

Making a claim

If you need to make a claim you can contact us on the numbers below.

When you contact us about a claim, you will need to tell us:

- your name, address and telephone number(s);
- the place where the loss or damage occurred; and
- what caused the loss or damage.

In the United Kingdom

Reporting a claim or accident **0800 026 1779**
Replacing or repairing glass **08000 685 710**
24 hours a day, 365 days a year

In Europe

Reporting a claim or accident **00 44 800 026 1830**
or **00 (country code) then 1274 658073**
24 hours a day, 365 days a year

Our Complaints Procedure

Our commitment to customer service

We are committed to providing a high level of customer service. If you feel we have not delivered this, we would welcome the opportunity to put things right for you.

Who to contact in the first instance

Many concerns can be resolved straight away. Therefore in the first instance, please get in touch with your usual contact at Zurich or your broker or insurance intermediary as they will generally be able to provide you with a prompt response to your satisfaction. Contact details will be provided on correspondence that we or our representatives have sent you. (For example on your welcome or renewal communication or on claim acknowledgement letters.)

Many complaints can be resolved within a few days of receipt

If we can resolve your complaint to your satisfaction within the first few days of receipt, we will do so. Otherwise we will keep you updated with the progress and will provide you with our decision as quickly as possible.

Next steps if you are still unhappy

If you are not happy with the outcome of your complaint, you may be able to ask the Financial Ombudsman Service to review your case.

We will let you know if we believe the ombudsman service can consider your complaint when we provide you with our decision. The service they provide is free and impartial, but you would need to contact them within 6 months of the date of our decision.

More information about the ombudsman and the type of complaints they can review is available via their website www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk.

You can also contact them as follows:

Post: Financial Ombudsman Service,
Exchange Tower, London, E14 9SR
Telephone: 08000 234567
(free on mobile phone and landlines)
Email: complaint.info@financial-ombudsman.org.uk

If the Financial Ombudsman Service is unable to consider your complaint, you may wish to obtain advice from Citizens Advice (or a similar service) or seek legal advice.

The Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

We are covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS) which means that you may be entitled to compensation if we are unable to meet our obligations to you. Further information is available on www.fscs.org.uk or by contacting the FSCS directly on 0800 678 1100.

Endorsements

The following only apply if they are shown as Operative Endorsements on your current Policy Schedule.

1 Anti-theft protection

Theft cover under Section 4 of the Policy will not apply unless the security device named on the Proposal Form/Statement of Facts or in the Schedule is in use at the time of the loss.

7 No claim discount deleted

No Claims Discount does not apply to this Policy.

8 Excluding theft

Theft cover under Section 4 of this Policy is cancelled.

10 Motor caravans

Section 9 of this Policy is cancelled and replaced by the following:

Section 9

We will pay up to £1,500 for each claim and £250 for any one item following loss or accidental damage to personal belongings, awnings, camping equipment, generators and gas cylinders while they are in or attached to your vehicle.

What you are not insured for:

- Loss or damage which happens while your vehicle is unlocked and unattended.

11 No-claims discount protection

We will allow your no-claims discount as long as you have not made more than two claims during the last five years in a row.

18 Excluding fire

Fire Cover under Section 4 of this Policy is cancelled.

25 Drivers under 25 years of age excluded

This Policy does not apply if your car is being driven or in the charge of any person under 25.

29 Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs

Only Section 1 of this Policy will be operative while your car is being driven by or in the charge any person(s) who are under the influence of alcohol or drugs or, have a blood or urine alcohol content in excess of the legal limit or, refuse to supply a breath, blood or urine sample.

31 Vehicles not made for the UK

- Section 6 of Part A of this Policy (New car replacement) does not apply.
- If your car is damaged beyond economical repair or stolen and not recovered, we will settle any claim based upon the lesser of what you paid for the car or its market value in the United Kingdom at the time of the loss or damage.
- If your car is damaged and suitable parts or accessories are not available in the United Kingdom to repair it, we may choose to give you a cash settlement as an alternative to repairing your car.

- We will not pay for the cost of importing any part or accessory into the United Kingdom.
- Following a claim which we have accepted under this Policy, a courtesy car will only be supplied to you by our Zurich approved repairer when they have all the necessary parts or accessories to fully repair your car.

32 Drivers under 21

This Policy does not apply if your car is being driven or in the charge of any person under 21.

35 Driving tuition

The deductions shown under Section 5 of this Policy do not apply while your car is being used for tuition purposes, provided that:

- your car is dual controlled; and
- the person being taught to drive is accompanied by a driving instructor or examiner who is registered in line with Part V of the Road Traffic Act 1988.

Courtesy cars provided by Section 17 of Part A of this policy are Group A vehicles with a manual gearbox. Vehicles with dual controls are not provided.

Other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy may apply.

38 Guaranteed bonus

Your no claims discount will not be reduced in the event of claims under this Policy. However, claims may be taken into account in calculating your premium.

42 Using your car abroad

Section 14 of this Policy is cancelled and replaced by the following:

Section 14

Your vehicle is covered if you use it in European Union countries, as well as Iceland, Norway and Switzerland, as long as your visit is not for more than 90 days.

Following a valid claim, we will also cover cost of any foreign customs duty you must pay of loss of damage to your vehicle prevents its return to the United Kingdom. If after 90 days you do not return to the United Kingdom, cover will be limited to the legal minimum requirement to use your car in that country, unless we have agreed to extend the cover in writing.

What you are not insured for:

- Using your vehicle in any country that is not listed above unless you have given us the details beforehand of the proposed trip and we have confirmed cover in writing.

43 Garaging

When your vehicle is kept at your home address overnight there will be no cover under Sections 4 and 5 of the Policy for any loss or damage which happens between 10.00pm and 6.00am unless your vehicle is in a locked garage.

44 Kept overnight

When your vehicle is kept at your home address overnight there will be no cover under Sections 4 and 5 of the Policy for any loss or damage which happens between 10.00pm and 6.00am unless your vehicle is on a driveway or in a garage.

45 Additional £250 Theft Excess

We will not pay under Section 4 of this Policy the first £250 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from theft, attempted theft or being taken without your consent. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

46 Additional £500 Theft Excess

We will not pay under Section 4 of this Policy the first £500 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from theft, attempted theft or being taken without your consent. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

47 Additional £1,000 Theft Excess

We will not pay under Section 4 of this Policy the first £1,000 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from theft, attempted theft or being taken without your consent. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

48 Additional £2,500 Theft Excess

We will not pay under Section 4 of this Policy the first £2,500 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from theft, attempted theft or being taken without your consent. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

49 Additional £5,000 Theft Excess

We will not pay under Section 4 of this policy the first £5,000 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from theft, attempted theft or being taken without your consent. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

55 Additional £250 Accidental Damage Excess

We will not pay under Section 5 of this Policy the first £250 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from accidental damage. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

56 Additional £500 Accidental Damage Excess

We will not pay under Section 5 of this Policy the first £500 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from accidental damage. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in

the Policy.

57 Additional £1,000 Accidental Damage Excess

We will not pay under Section 5 of this Policy the first £1,000 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from accidental damage. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

58 Additional £2,500 Accidental Damage Excess

We will not pay under Section 5 of this Policy the first £2,500 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from accidental damage. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

59 Additional £5,000 Accidental Damage Excess

We will not pay under Section 5 of this policy the first £5,000 of any claim when loss or damage to your car results from accidental damage. This is in addition to any other deductions or excesses shown on the Schedule or stated in the Policy.

99 Other

See the separate sheet.

Zurich Insurance plc

A public limited company incorporated in Ireland. Registration No. 13460.

Registered Office: Zurich House, Ballsbridge Park, Dublin 4, Ireland.

UK Branch registered in England and Wales Registration No. BR7985.

UK Branch Head Office: The Zurich Centre, 3000 Parkway, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire PO15 7JZ.

Zurich Insurance plc is authorised by the Central Bank of Ireland and authorised and subject to limited regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority. Details about the extent of our authorisation by the Financial Conduct Authority are available from us on request. Our FCA Firm Reference Number is 203093.

Communications may be monitored or recorded to improve our service and for security and regulatory purposes.

© Copyright – Zurich Insurance plc 2018. All rights reserved. Reproduction, adaptation, or translation without prior written permission is prohibited except as allowed under copyright laws.

Claims and Complaints information



How do I make a claim?

You should contact us on the following numbers if you wish to report a claim or accident:

In the United Kingdom

- Claim or accident **0800 026 1779**
- Replacing/repairing glass **08000 685 710**

24 hours every day

In Europe

Claim or accident:

00 44 800 026 1830 or **00 (country code)** then **1274 658073** 24 hours every day

Our complaints procedure

Our commitment to customer service

We are committed to providing a high level of customer service. If you feel we have not delivered this, we would welcome the opportunity to put things right for you.

Who to contact in the first instance

Many concerns can be resolved straight away. Therefore in the first instance, please get in touch with your usual contact at Zurich or your broker or insurance intermediary as they will generally be able to provide you with a prompt response to your satisfaction.

Contact details will be provided on correspondence that we or our representatives have sent you. (For example on your welcome or renewal communication or on claim acknowledgement letters.)

Many complaints can be resolved within a few days of receipt

If we can resolve your complaint to your satisfaction within the first few days of receipt, we will do so. Otherwise, we will keep you updated with progress and will provide you with our decision as quickly as possible.

Next steps if you are still unhappy

If you are not happy with the outcome of your complaint, you may be able to ask the Financial Ombudsman Service to review your case.

We will let you know if we believe the ombudsman service can consider your complaint when we provide you with our decision. The service they provide is free and impartial, but you would need to contact them within 6 months of the date of our decision.

More information about the ombudsman and the type of complaints they can review is available via their website www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk.

You can also contact them as follows:

Post: Financial Ombudsman Service,
Exchange Tower, London, E14 9SR

Telephone: 08000 234567 (free on mobile phone and landlines)

Email: complaint.info@financial-ombudsman.org.uk

If the Financial Ombudsman Service is unable to consider your complaint, you may wish to obtain advice from Citizens Advice (or a similar service) or seek legal advice.

The Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

We are covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS) which means that you may be entitled to compensation if we are unable to meet our obligations to you. Further information is available on www.fscs.org.uk or by contacting the FSCS directly on 0800 678 1100.